• •
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES
MUNICIPAL COMPLEX COUNCIL CHAMBERS
WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 15, 2006 AT 7:30 P.M.
J. CITY CLERK CALLS TO ORDER:
Roll Call

PARKING AND REPLACING THIS SECTION WITH NEW OFF-STREET
PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR RESIDENTIAL USES; PROVIDING
SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, CODIFICATION, AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned Ordinance into the record and stated
that it was published in the November 6, 2006 edition of the Palm Beach Post.
A motion was made by Councilperson Wade and seconded by Councilperson
Duncombe to adopt Ordinance No. 3021.
MOTION
Gerald Ward, 31 W 20th Street, made comments against the proposed
Ordinance.
Upon a roll call vote by City Clerk Ward, the motion was approved with
Councilperson Jackson dissenting.
MOTION APPROVED
1) ORDINANCES ON FIRST READING:
ITEM NO. 13
ORDINANCE NO. 3022 AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AMENDING
ARTICLE II, SECTION 14-24 OF THE CITY CODE ENTITLED "RETIREMENT
BENEFITS" BY REVISING THE VESTING SCHEDULE FOR EMPLOYEES IN
THE GENERAL EMPLOYEES PENSION PLAN; PROVIDING FOR
SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND CODIFICATION; AND PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.
Regular City Council Meeting November 15, 2006 8
•
- - -- - - ----------------
•
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned Ordinance into the record.
A motion was made by Councilperson Duncombe and seconded by
Councilperson Wade to approve Ordinance No. 3022 on First Reading.
MOTION
Jack Walden, retired employee, made comments reference providing a COLA
to retired employees which was recommended by the actuary, Stephen
Palmquist.
There was a consensus of the City Council directing staff to provide cost
information on providing COLA for retired employees represented by all unions.
DIRECTIVE
Upon a roll call vote by City Clerk Ward, the motion was approved with
Councilperson Lee out.
MOTION APPROVED
VII. REGULAR:
ITEM NO. 14
RESOLUTION NO. 176-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF STAFF AND APPROVING THE
PROPOSAL FOR A CAMPUS SPACE UTILIZATION AND REUSE
EVALUATION AS SUBMlnED BY THE CIVIL ENGINEERING FIRM OF
JORDAN, JONES & GOULDING INC. FOR A FEE NOT TO EXCEED $73,029;
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDERS IN
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 10% OF THE ORIGINAL PROPOSAL;
AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM FINANCE DIRECTOR TO MAKE PAYMENT
FOR SAME FROM ACCOUNT NO. 310-0203-519-0-6251; AND PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
City Clerk Ward read the aforementioned Resolution into the record.
A motion was made by Councilperson Wade and seconded by Councilperson
Duncombe to approve Resolution No. 176-06.
MOTION
Upon a roll call vote by City Clerk Ward, the motion was approved with
Councilperson Lee out.
MOTION APPROVED
ITEM NO. 15
RESOLUTION NO. 177-06 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA,
RegUlar City Council Meeting November 15, 2006 9
•
- -- --- - -- - -- ---------
•
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE AN
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH AND
THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, PALM BEACH COUNTY FOR
A YOUTH VIOLENCE PREVENTION PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF
$656,638 WITH REQUIRED MATCHING FUNDS FROM THE CITY IN THE